

ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1972

No. 113 of 1972

An Act to amend the Local Government Act, 1934, as amended, and certain other Acts relating to local government.

[Assented to 23rd November, 1972]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Local Government Act Short titles. Amendment Act (No. 2), 1972".
- (2) The Local Government Act, 1934-1972, as amended by this Act and by all Acts amending the same prior to the commencement of this Act, may be cited as the "Local Government Act, 1934-1972".
- (3) The Local Government Act, 1934-1972, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".
- 2. (1) The various provisions of the principal Act set out in the first column of the first schedule to this Act are amended in the manner indicated in that schedule.
 - (2) Section 895 of the principal Act is repealed.
- (3) The tenth schedule to the principal Act is repealed and the following schedule is enacted and inserted in its place:—

Section 263

THE TENTH SCHEDULE

Fees and Charges upon Distress for Rates, and for any Sale consequent upon any such Distress

	-D
For every levy	1.00
Man in possession per diem	2.00
Inventory per folio	0.03

Sale and delivery of goods (including auctioneer's charges) 3 cents in the dollar on the net proceeds of sale.

Charge for executing warrant and effecting sale 5 cents in the dollar on the net proceeds of sale.

Amendment of Local Government Act Amendment Act, 1946, 3. The Local Government Act Amendment Act, 1946, is amended by striking out from the first column of the schedule thereto the passage "Section 206, VII" and from the second column thereof the words purporting to constitute the amendment relating thereto.

Amendment of Local Government Act Amendment Act (No. 1), 1954.

- 4. The Local Government Act Amendment Act (No. 1), 1954, is amended—
 - (a) by inserting in section 6 thereof immediately after the section designation "6" the passage "The following section is enacted and inserted in the principal Act immediately after section 319 thereof:—

319a.";

(b) by striking out from subsection (1) of section 6 the passage "this Act" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "the Local Government Act Amendment Act (No. 1), 1954";

and

(c) by striking out from subsection (1) of section 6 the passage "the principal Act" wherever it occurs and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the passage "this Act".

Amendment of Local Government Act Amendment Act, 1968. 5. The Local Government Act Amendment Act, 1968, is amended by striking out from paragraph (d) of section 12 thereof the word "before" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "after".

Amendment of Local Government Act Amendment Act (No. 3), 1969.

6. The Local Government Act Amendment Act (No. 3), 1969, is amended by striking out paragraph (a) of section 4 thereof.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor

THE FIRST SCHEDULE

Amendments to the principal Act (Local Government Act, 1934-1972)

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 7 (2)	By striking out "five thousand pounds" wherever occur- ing therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "ten thousand dollars".
Section 54 II	By striking out "twenty shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred cents in the dollar".
Section 83 (2)	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 86 II	By striking out "twenty shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred cents in the dollar".
Section 105 (1) VIIIa	By striking out "three pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "six dollars".
Section 126 II	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 153 (4)	By striking out "two hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four hundred dollars".
Section 155 (1)	By striking out "one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten cents".
Section 157 (1) (b).	By striking out from the proviso "one hundred thousand pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "two hundred thousand dollars".
Section 157 (2)	By striking out "twenty shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred cents in the dollar".
Section 163 (2)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 163p (1) (a)	By striking out "twenty shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred cents in the dollar".
Section 163y (3) and (4)	By striking out "twenty pounds" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "forty dollars".
Section 163gg	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 163mm (2).	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 163nn	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 166 (2)	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 167	By striking out "one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten cents".
Section 213	By striking out "pounds".
Section 234 (ii) (a) .	By striking out "four shillings and six pence in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty-three cents in the dollar".
Section 234 (ii) (b) .	By striking out "two shillings and four pence in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "twelve cents in the dollar".

Local Government Act Amendment Act No. 113 (No. 2), 1972

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 236	By striking out "twenty-five pounds or under, one vote; from twenty-five pounds to thirty-five pounds, two votes; from thirty-five pounds to forty-five pounds, three votes; from forty-five pounds to fifty-five pounds, four votes; from fifty-five pounds to sixty-five pounds, five votes; and from sixty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "fifty dollars or under, one vote; from fifty dollars to seventy dollars, two votes; from seventy dollars to ninety dollars, three votes; from ninety dollars to one hundred and ten dollars, four votes; from one hundred and ten dollars to one hundred and thirty dollars, five votes; and from one hundred and thirty dollars".
Section 237 (1)	By striking out "five shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty-five cents in the dollar".
Section 238	By striking out "six shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "thirty cents in the dollar".
Section 239 (1)	(a) By striking out "one shilling in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "five cents in the dollar".
	(b) By striking out "four shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty cents in the dollar".
Section 240	By striking out "four shillings and six pence in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty-three cents in the dollar".
Section 242	By striking out "five hundred pounds or under, one vote; from five hundred pounds to seven hundred pounds, two votes; from seven hundred pounds to nine hundred pounds, three votes; from nine hundred pounds to eleven hundred pounds, four votes; from eleven hundred pounds to thirteen hundred pounds, five votes; and from thirteen hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one thousand dollars or under, one vote; from one thousand dollars to one thousand four hundred dollars, two votes; from one thousand four hundred dollars to one thousand eight hundred dollars, three votes; from one thousand eight hundred dollars to two thousand two hundred dollars, four votes; from two thousand two hundred dollars to two thousand six hundred dollars, five votes; and from two thousand six hundred dollars".
Section 243 (1)	By striking out "two shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten cents in the dollar".
Section 244	By striking out "two shillings and four pence in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "twelve cents in the dollar".
Section 244a (2)	By striking out "pound" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "dollar".
Section 245	(a) By striking out "one shilling in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "five cents in the dollar".(b) By striking out "four pence in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "two cents in the dollar".
Section 246 (1)	(a) By striking out "one penny one halfpenny in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "one half cent in the dollar".(b) By striking out "two shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten cents in the dollar".

	The First Schedule—Continued
Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 247	(a) By striking out "pound" firstly and secondly occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "dollar".
	(b) By striking out "two shillings and four pence in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "twelve cents in the dollar".
Section 248	(a) By striking out "one shilling in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "five cents in the dollar".(b) By striking out "four pence in the pound" and
Santan 250 (1)	inserting in lieu thereof "two cents in the dollar".
Section 259 (1)	By striking out "pounds".
Section 264 (3)	By striking out "poundage of one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof "charge of ten cents".
Section 264 (5)	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 287 (1) (k1)	By striking out "two hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four hundred dollars".
Section 289a (3)	By striking out "three hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "six hundred dollars".
Section 300a (1)	By striking out "twenty thousand pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty thousand dollars".
Section 307	(a) By inserting "the Planning and Development Act, 1966-1967" after "1929,".
	(b) By inserting "as amended," after "1932,".
Section 313 (2)	By striking out "two shillings and sixpence" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty-five cents".
Section 319 (3)	By striking out "pounds".
Section 319 (11)	By striking out "ten shillings" and inserting in lieu thereof "one dollar".
Section 323 (2)	By striking out "two pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four dollars".
Section 324	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 325 (4)	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 328 (2)	By striking out from the proviso "three shillings" and inserting in lieu thereof "thirty cents".
Section 328 (3)	By striking out "pounds".
Section 330 (3)	By striking out "pounds".
Section 331	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 333 (2) (b) .	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 334	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 338 (2)	(a) By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
	(b) By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".

1972

Local Government Act Amendment Act No. 113 (No. 2), 1972

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 339 (2)	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 342 (10)	By striking out "pounds".
Section 342 (11a)	(a) By striking out from paragraph I "three pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "six dollars".
	(b) By striking out from paragraph II "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
	(c) By striking out from paragraph III "eight pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "sixteen dollars".
	(d) By striking out from paragraph IV "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
Section 343 (5)	By striking out "pounds".
Section 344a (3)	By striking out "pounds".
Section 355b (3)	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 358 (2)	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 367 (4)	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 368 (2)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 369	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 371 (2)	(a) By striking out "two pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four dollars".
	(b) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 373 (3)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 375 (5)	By striking out "two pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four dollars".
Section 376 (3)	By striking out "two pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four dollars".
Section 399 (2)	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 424 (1) I	(a) By striking out "nineteen shillings" and inserting in lieu thereof "ninety-five cents".
	(b) By striking out "sixteen shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "eighty cents in the dollar".
Section 424 (1) II	(a) By striking out "four shillings and sixpence in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty- three cents in the dollar".
	(b) By striking out "two shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten cents in the dollar".
Section 424 (1) IV.	lieu thereof "fifteen cents".
	(b) By striking out "two shillings in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten cents in the dollar".

The	First	Schedule—continued	
1 ne	1.1121	Deneuale Continued	

	The That Delicance Continued
Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 424 (1) V	(a) By striking out "eight pence" and inserting in lieu thereof "four cents".
	(b) By striking out "three pence, in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "one and one half cents in the dollar".
Section 425 (1)	By striking out "or" firstly occurring.
Section 456 (2)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 458 (3)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 466 IIIa	By striking out "five pounds five shillings" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars fifty cents".
Section 470 (4)	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 475a V	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 475g (3)	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 477 (2)	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 488 (a)	By striking out "four pence in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "two cents in the dollar".
Section 488 (b)	By striking out "one halfpenny in the pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "one quarter of a cent in the dollar".
Section 503	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 512	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 517 (3)	By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
Section 523 (4)	(a) By striking out "two pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four dollars".
	(b) By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 524 (2)	(a) By striking out "two pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four dollars".
	(b) By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Heading immediately	
preceding section 528	By striking out the heading "Division II—Provision: Applicable Generally".
Section 536 (1)	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereo "twenty dollars".
Section 536 (2)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereo "ten dollars".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 536a (2)	(a) By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
	(b) By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 540a (1)	(a) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
	(b) By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 541 (4)	(a) By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "two pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four dollars".
Section 543 (2)	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 546 (2)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 546 (3)	By striking out "one pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "two dollars".
Section 548 (2)	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 550 (6)	(a) By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "two pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four dollars".
Section 550a (6)	By striking out "two pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four dollars".
Section 550b (6)	(a) By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "two pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four dollars".
Section 552 (2)	By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
Section 580	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 581	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 586 (4)	(a) By striking out "twenty pounds" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "forty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "fifty pounds" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "one hundred dollars".
Section 593	(a) By striking out "twenty pounds" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "forty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "fifty pounds" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "one hundred dollars".
Section 595 (1) (j)	By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".

	The First Schedule—continued
Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 598 (4)	. By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 598 (5)	. (a) By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 600 (2)	. (a) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
	(b) By striking out "one pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "two dollars".
Section 602 (1)	. By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 603 (1)	. (a) By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 603 (3)	. (a) By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 604 (4)	. (a) By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 604 (5)	. By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 607 (2)	
	(b) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 608 (2)	. By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 609 (3)	. By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 610 (3)	. By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 611 (1)	•
Section 615	. By striking out "five pounds" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "ten dollars".
Section 621	-
Section 622 (2)	•
Section 624 (1)	•
Section 627	. (a) By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu
	thereof "forty dollars". (b) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu
	(b) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".

Local Government Act Amendment Act No. 113 (No. 2), 1972

The First Schedule—c	ontinued
----------------------	----------

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 629 (2)	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 632	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 637 (2)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 638	(a) By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "one pound" and inserting in lieu thereof "two dollars".
Section 640	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 641 (1)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 641 (2)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 659	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 667 (35) IV (a)	(a) By striking out "one pound one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof "two dollars ten cents".
	(b) By striking out "ten pounds ten shillings" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty-one dollars".
Section 667 (35) IV (b)	By striking out "ten shillings" and inserting in lieu thereof "one dollar".
Section 667 (52)	(a) By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 669 (28)	(a) By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 670 (13)	(a) By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 684	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 704 (1)	By striking out "pounds".
Section 749	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 750	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 751	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 752	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 753	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 755	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 755a	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 756	By striking out "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "two hundred dollars".
Section 757	By striking out "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "two hundred dollars".
Section 758	(a) By striking out "two hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four hundred dollars".
	(b) By striking out "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "two hundred dollars".
Section 759	By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
Section 760	By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
Section 761	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 762	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 763	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 767	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 768	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 769	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 769a	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 770 (1)	By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
Section 770 (3)	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 773	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 774	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 775	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 778	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 778a	. By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 779	. By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
Section 779a (2)	. By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 779b (4)	. By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".

Local Government Act Amendment Act No. 113 (No. 2), 1972

Provision Amended	How Amended
Section 780	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 780a (1)	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 781 (2)	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 781a	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 782 (1)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 782a (2)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 784 (1)	By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
Section 785 (1)	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 786 (2)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 787	(a) By striking out "ten pounds" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "twenty dollars".
	(b) By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
	(c) By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 788	By striking out "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "twenty dollars".
Section 789 (1)	By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
Section 789a (2)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 791	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 824 II	By striking out "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "forty dollars".
Section 842	By striking out "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "two hundred dollars".
Section 843	By striking out "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "two hundred dollars".
Section 844	By striking out "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred dollars".
Section 845 (2)	By striking out "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "two hundred dollars".
Section 858 VIII	By striking out "twenty pounds" twice occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "forty dollars".
Section 866 (2)	By striking out "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten dollars".
Section 868	By striking out "two pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof "four dollars".

	The First Schedule—continued					
Provision Amended	How Amended					
Section 874 (1)	By striking out "one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten cents".					
Section 875 (1)	By striking out "one shilling" and inserting in lieu thereof "ten cents".					
Section 883 (1) and (1a)	By striking out "Corporation of the Town" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "District Council".					
Ninth schedule	By striking out "£" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$".					
Thirteenth schedule						
Form No. 1	(a) By striking out "£" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "\$".					
	(b) By striking out "pounds" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "dollars".					
Form No. 2	(a) By striking out "£" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "\$".					
	(b) By striking out "pounds" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "dollars".					
Form No. 3	(a) By striking out "£" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "\$".					
	(b) By striking out "pounds" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "dollars".					
Form No. 4	(a) By striking out "pounds" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "dollars".					
	(b) By striking out "£" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "\$".					
Thirteenth schedule	By striking out Form No. 5 and inserting in lieu thereof the form set out in the second schedule to this Act.					
Fourteenth schedule						
Form No. 1	By striking out "£" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "\$".					
Twentieth schedule						
Form No. 1	By striking out "£" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "\$".					
Form No. 2	By striking out "£" wherever occurring therein and inserting in lieu thereof in each case "\$".					

THE SECOND SCHEDULE

(Form to be inserted in the thirteenth schedule to the principal Act)

FORM No. 5

Form of Table to be Incorporated with Debenture for Repayment of Principal and Interest by Instalments

Table showing Repayment of Principal and Interest, etc.

Section 436

Series and Number of Debenture	Amount of Half-yearly Instalments	Date of Payment of Half-yearly Instalments	Principal Outstanding at Beginning of Each Year	Portion of Half-yearly Instalment Applied to Interest	Portion of Half-yearly Instalment Applied to Interest
	\$		\$	\$	\$
Series	11,898.90	21st August, 1972	101,500.00	3,045.00	8,853.90
No. 1	11,898.90	21st February, 1973	92,646.10	2,779.39	9,119.51
Debenture	11,898.90	21st August, 1973	83,526.59	2,505.80	9,393.10
No. 1	11,898.90	21st February, 1974	74,133.49	2,224.01	9,674.89
	11,898.90	21st August, 1974	64,458.60	1,933.76	9,965.14
	11,898.90	21st February, 1975	54,493.46	1,634.81	10,264.09
	11,898.90	21st August, 1975	44,229.37	1,326.88	10,572.02
	11,898.90	21st February, 1976	33,657.35	1,009.72	10,889.18
	11,898.90	21st August, 1976	22,768.17	683.05	11,215.85
–	11,898.90	21st February, 1977	11,552.32	346.58	11,552.32

Note—The figures in the above table have reference to a loan of \$101,500 repayable in 5 years with interest at 6 per centum per annum by means of 10 half-yearly instalments.